

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Pharmaceutical Research and  
Manufacturers of America,

Plaintiff,

v.

Stuart Williams, Stacey Jassey, Mary  
Phipps, Andrew Behm, James Bialke, Amy  
Paradis, Rabih Nahas, Samantha Schirmer,  
and Kendra Metz, in their official  
capacities as members of the Minnesota  
Board of Pharmacy; and  
Nate Clark, Peter Benner, Suyapa  
Miranda, David Fisher, Jodi Harpstead,  
Phil Norrgard, Stephanie Stoffel, and  
Andrew Whitman, in their official  
capacities as members of the Board of  
MNsure,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-1497-DSD-DTS

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS AND IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    A. The Act ..... 4

        1. The Continuing Safety Net Program ..... 4

        2. The Urgent Need Program ..... 6

        3. Enforcement of the Act ..... 7

    B. This Lawsuit ..... 7

PhRMA’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS ..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

I. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT IMMUNE FROM THIS SUIT. .... 10

II. PhRMA HAS PLED A VALID TAKINGS CLAIM. .... 12

III. PhRMA HAS ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING, AND THE *PER SE* TAKINGS CLAIM IT ALLEGES IS RIPE. .... 14

    A. PhRMA Has Associational Standing. .... 14

        1. PhRMA Satisfies the First Prong of *Hunt*. .... 15

            a. PhRMA adequately pled that three of its members faced imminent harm from the Act. .... 15

            b. Subsequent events, properly considered on a motion under Rule 12(b)(1), confirm that the Act has resulted in takings. .... 18

        2. PhRMA Satisfies the Third Prong of *Hunt*. .... 19

    B. PhRMA’s *Per Se* Takings Claim Is Ripe. .... 21

IV. PROSPECTIVE EQUITABLE RELIEF IN FEDERAL COURT IS NOT FORECLOSED BY STATE-LAW REMEDIES. .... 23

    A. A Mandamus Action To Compel Inverse Condemnation Is Not A Complete Compensation Remedy. .... 23

    B. Defendants Cite No Authority Holding That A Series Of Inverse Condemnation Actions Is A Complete Compensatory Remedy. .... 27

    C. In All Events, An Ongoing Series Of Mandamus Actions To Compel Inverse Condemnation Actions Is Not An Adequate Remedy. .... 29

    D. At A Bare Minimum, PhRMA Is Entitled To Declaratory Relief. .... 33

V. PhRMA’S COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED  
UNLESS DEFENDANTS DISAVOW RELIANCE ON THE ACT’S  
EXEMPTION TO DEFEND AGAINST PhRMA’S TAKINGS CLAIM. .... 34

PhRMA IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ..... 35

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 36

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS ..... 36

I. The Act Violates The Takings Clause Of The U.S. Constitution..... 38

II. The Act’s Exemption Violates The Commerce Clause If It Is Construed As A  
Conditional Regulation Of The Wholesale Acquisition Cost Of Insulin. .... 41

CONCLUSION ..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	10, 15
<i>Asociación de Suscripción Conjunta del Seguro de Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1168 (2019).....	42
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	22
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	43
<i>Chambers v. Pennycook</i> , 641 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	36
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	16
<i>Cty. of Mille Lacs v. Benjamin</i> , 361 F.3d 460 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	16

*DeCook v. Rochester Int’l Airport Joint Zoning Bd.*,  
811 N.W.2d 610 (Minn. 2012)..... 25

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.*,  
438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... 34

*E. Enters. v. Apfel*,  
524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... 29, 30

*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cty. of Los Angeles*,  
482 U.S. 304 (1987)..... 25, 26

*Frost v. Sioux City*,  
920 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 16

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 16

*Harris v. P.A.M. Transp., Inc.*,  
339 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 10, 18

*Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff*,  
467 U.S. 229 (1984)..... 25

*Healy v. Beer Inst.*,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 42, 43

*Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....*passim*

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 15

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... 20

*Knick v. Twp. of Scott*,  
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....*passim*

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 36, 41

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 40

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 15, 16

*McShane v. City of Faribault*,  
292 N.W.2d 253 (Minn. 1980), *abrogated in part by DeCook v. Rochester Int’l Airport Joint Zoning Bd.*, 811 N.W.2d 610 (Minn. 2012) ..... 24, 26

*Mendota Elec., Inc. v. Fair Contracting Found.*,  
144 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (D. Minn. 2015) ..... 16

*Missouri ex rel. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Cuffley*,  
112 F.3d 1332 (8th Cir. 1997) ..... 22

*Mo. Roundtable for Life v. Carnahan*,  
676 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 2012) ..... 22

*Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp. v. N.Y. State Energy Research & Dev. Auth.*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 286 (W.D.N.Y. 2017) ..... 27

*NCJC, Inc. v. Lawrence*,  
No. 17-cv-2385 (SRN/SER), 2018 WL 2122867 (D. Minn. May 8, 2018) ..... 19

*Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAmerican Energy Co.*,  
234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 22

*Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n*,  
483 U.S. 825 (1987) ..... 27

*Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon*,  
260 U.S. 393 (1922) ..... 1, 19, 31

*Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978) ..... 19

*Pennell v. City of San Jose*,  
485 U.S. 1 (1988) ..... 20, 22

*Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Gerhart*,  
No. 4:14-cv-000345, 2015 WL 6164444 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 18, 2015),  
*rev’d in part on other grounds*, 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 20

*PhRMA v. Brown*,  
No. 2:17-cv-02573-MCE-KJN, 2018 WL 4144417 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2018) ..... 16, 17

*Porter v. United States*,  
473 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1973) ..... 38

*Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 10 v. City of Peculiar*,  
345 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 21, 22

*Rent Stabilization Ass’n of N.Y.C., Inc. v. Dinkins*,  
805 F. Supp. 159 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), *aff’d*, 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 20

*Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. Madigan*,  
956 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 28

*S.D. Mining Ass’n, Inc. v. Lawrence Cty.*,  
155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998) ..... 21

*In re SDDS, Inc.*,  
97 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 34

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*Smith v. Geneva Props. LP*,  
No. 0:16-cv-02735-JRT-KMM, 2016 WL 7404744 (D. Minn. Nov. 29,  
2016), *report and recommendation adopted*, No. 16-2735 (JRT/KMM),  
2016 WL 7404692 (D. Minn. Dec. 21, 2016)..... 18

*Steger v. Franco, Inc.*,  
228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 16

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 16

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) ..... 15

*Thomsen v. State*,  
170 N.W.2d 575 (Minn. 1969)..... 23

*United States v. Palmer*,  
128 U.S. 262 (1888) ..... 38

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002) ..... 11

*Wash. Legal Found. v. Legal Found. of Wash.*,  
 271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001), *aff'd sub nom. Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.*, 538 U.S. 216 (2003) ..... 20

*Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*,  
 473 U.S. 172 (1985), *overruled by Knick v. Twp. of Scott*, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) ..... 12, 13

*Young Am. Corp. v. Affiliated Comput. Servs. (ACS), Inc.*,  
 424 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 17

*Ex Parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 2, 9

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 38

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(c)(6)(B) ..... 37, 42

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 1(b)(1) ..... 4

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 1(c) ..... 7

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 1(d) ..... 7, 41

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 2 ..... 6, 41

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 3(c) ..... 6, 39

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 3(d) ..... 6, 7, 39

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 3(e) ..... 6

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 4(a) ..... 4

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 4(b) ..... 4

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 4(c) ..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 5(a) ..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 5(b) ..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 5(c) ..... 5



Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 6(a) ..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 6(c) ..... 5, 38, 39

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 6(e) ..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 6(f)..... 6

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 6(g) ..... 5, 39

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 8..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 9..... 6

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 10(a) ..... 7

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 10(b) ..... 7

Minn. Stat. § 256B.0625, subd. 13e(a) ..... 37, 42

**Rule**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 36

**Other Authorities**

Minn. Bd. of Pharmacy, *Minnesota Insulin Safety Net Program: Information for Patients* (June 30, 2020), [https://mn.gov/boards/assets/ISNP-Information-Sheets-for-Patients\\_tcm21-439041.pdf](https://mn.gov/boards/assets/ISNP-Information-Sheets-for-Patients_tcm21-439041.pdf) ..... 8

Minn. Bd. of Pharmacy, *Minnesota Insulin Safety Net Program*, <https://mn.gov/boards/pharmacy/insulinsafetynetprogram/> (last visited Sept. 30, 2020) ..... 8

Minn. Bd. of Pharmacy, *Minnesota Insulin Safety Net Program (Program): Frequently Asked Questions for Pharmacists* (June 30, 2020), [https://mn.gov/boards/assets/ISNP-Information-Sheets-for-Pharmacies\\_tcm21-439042.pdf](https://mn.gov/boards/assets/ISNP-Information-Sheets-for-Pharmacies_tcm21-439042.pdf) ..... 8

Minn. Dep’t of Health, *About Diabetes*, <https://www.health.state.mn.us/diseases/diabetes/about/diabetes.html> (last visited Sept. 30, 2020)..... 4
